

No. 22-1033

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

EUGENE MAZO, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

TAHESHA WAY, NEW JERSEY SECRETARY OF STATE,
ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS
AND EXPRESSION IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS AND REVERSAL**

DANIEL M. ORTNER
Counsel of Record
FOUNDATION FOR
INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS AND
EXPRESSION
510 Walnut Street
Suite 1250
Philadelphia, PA 19106
(215) 717-3473
daniel.ortner@thefire.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT5

I. New Jersey’s Consent Requirement for
Ballot Slogans Is Content Based.7

II. New Jersey’s Consent Requirement for
Ballot Slogans Is Viewpoint Based.11

A. New Jersey’s Ballot Slogan Law
Disproportionality Excludes Critical
Viewpoints.12

B. New Jersey’s Ballot Slogan Law
Discriminates Based on a Speaker’s
Identity.....17

C. New Jersey’s Ballot Slogan Law Creates
an Impermissible Heckler’s Veto.18

D. New Jersey’s Ballot Slogan Law Invites
Arbitrary, Viewpoint-Based
Enforcement.....21

CONCLUSION23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	6, 7
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Kelly</i> , 9 F.4th 1219 (10th Cir. 2021).....	12
<i>Ariz. Free Enter. Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 564 U.S. 721 (2011).....	19
<i>Bantan Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963).....	20
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988).....	13
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	19
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	6
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	17
<i>City of Austin v. Reagan Nat’l Advert. of Austin, LLC</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1464 (2022).....	3, 10, 11
<i>Cox v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 536 (1965).....	18

<i>Finzer v. Barry</i> , 798 F.2d 1450, 1491 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	14
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Bos. v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	17
<i>Forsyth Cnty. v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992).....	21, 22
<i>Heffron v. Int’l Soc’y for Krishna Consciousness, Inc.</i> , 52 U.S. 640 (1981).....	22
<i>In re Tam</i> , 808 F.3d 1321 (Fed. Cir. 2015).....	15
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 582 U.S. 218 (2017).....	15
<i>Mazo v. N.J. Sec’y of State</i> , 54 F.4th 124, (3d Cir. 2022).....	13
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....	16, 17
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	6
<i>Minnesota Voters All. v. Mansky</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1876 (2018).....	22
<i>People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals, Inc. v. N.C. Farm Bureau Fed’n, Inc.</i> , 60 F.4th 815 (4th Cir. 2023).....	17

<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	20
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2014).....	3, 4, 7, 8, 10
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	3, 5, 6, 11
<i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> , 334 U.S. 1 (1948).....	20
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991).....	12
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	9
<i>Watson v. City of Memphis</i> , 373 U.S. 526 (1963).....	18
Statutes	
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 19:23-17	2, 5
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 19:23-25.1	2, 5
Other Authorities	
Casey Mattox, <i>Cline symposium: Another correction of the abortion distortion coming?</i> SCOTUSblog (Oct. 1, 2013)	17

Daniel Ortner, <i>The Terrorist's Veto: Why the First Amendment Must Protect Provocative Portrayals of the Prophet Muhammad</i> , 12 NW. J. L. & Soc. Pol'y. 1 (2016).....	19
Elena Kagan, <i>Private Speech, Public Purpose: The Role of Governmental Motive in First Amendment Doctrine</i> , 63 U. Chi. L. Rev. 413 (1996).....	21
Enrique Armijo, <i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert: Relax, Everybody</i> , 58 B.C. L. Rev. 65 (2017)	13
Geoffrey R. Stone, <i>Content Regulation and the First Amendment</i> , 25 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 189 (1983).....	12
Martin H. Redish, <i>Commercial Speech, First Amendment Intuitionism and the Twilight Zone of Viewpoint Discrimination</i> , 41 Loy. L.A. L. Rev. 67 (2007)	21
Nicole B. Cásarez, <i>Public Forums, Selective Subsidies, and Shifting Standards of Viewpoint Discrimination</i> , 64 Alb. L. Rev. 501 (2000)	14
R. George Wright, <i>A Variable Number of Cheers for Viewpoint-Based Regulations of Speech</i> , 96 Notre Dame L. Rev. Reflection 82 (2021).....	15
